
* Roll Call Number Agenda Item Number

/6 D
Date ..mAllgll~t-f:Z,_2Qii__....m

ACCEPTING COMPLETED CONSTRUCTION AND APPROVING FINAL PAYMENT
FOR GRAND AVENUE - 19TH STREET TO POLK BOULEVARD OLDER DRIVER-

PEDESTRIAN TRAFFIC CONTROL, IOWA SIGNAL INC.

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DES MOINES, IOWA: That
the attched report of the Des Moines City Engineer, showing the cost of the construction of the
Grand Avenue - 19th Street to Polk Boulevard Older Driver-Pedestrian Traffc Control, 04-2009-
011, in accordance with the contract approved between Iowa Signal Inc., Wayne Lesley,

President, 3711 SE Capitol Circle, Grimes, IA 50111, under Roll Call No. 10-1692, of October
11, 2010, and the City of Des Moines, and recommending the acceptance thereof, be and the
same is hereby approved, and accepted; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED: That $156,371.31 is the total construction cost of which
$148,552.74 has been paid to the Contractor, with a final partial payment of $0.00 to be paid
now, and the remaining balance of $7,818.57 be paid at the end of thirt days, provided no

claims or liens have been filed against said project, and provided that a release of this payment
has been approved by the Iowa Department of Transportation through the Deparment of
Engineering for the City of Des Moines, Iowa. Said Engineering Deparment shall not release
this payment until all project audits have been completed, and any monetar penalties resulting
from audit deficiencies shall be deducted from said balance of$7,818.57 before being released to
the Contractor.



* Roll Call Number Agenda Item Number

/óD
Date m__Allgll~t):Z,_2Qii__mm.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED: That the Des Moines finance Director be and is hereby
authorized to release said retainage if suit is not filed as above provided.

Moved by to adopt.

FORM APPROVED:

L~~f£
Kathleen Vanderpoo
Deputy City Attorney

FUNDS AVAILABLE

5~Scott E. Sanders
Des Moines Finance Director

~ Funding Source: 2012-2013 CIP, Page Street - 44, Traffc Control Neighborhood Program, STR13 1, Being:
$60,000 in mOT Traffic Safety Funds under CS-TSF-1945(748)--85-77 and $40,000 in Comprehensive Highway
Safety Program Funds under 9000CHSP009 for 100% of constrction costs, with the remaining $56,371.3 1 in City
G. O. Bonds
CS-TSF-1945(748)--85-77

COUNCIL ACTION YEAS NAYS PASS ABSENT CERTIFICATE
COWNIE

COLEMAN I, DIANE RAUH, City Clerk of said City hereby
GRIESS

certify that at a meeting of the City Council of
said City of Des Moines, held on the above date,

HENSLEY among other proceedings the above was adopted.
MAHAFFEY

MEYER
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my

MOORE
hand and affixed my seal the day and year first
above written.

TOTAL

MOTION CARRED APPROVED

Mayor City Clerk



CENTER ST

~
l!
¡¡
')
;5
'?
r;

ARWOOD

ci
Vl :: f- f-ro Vl Vl

)0 ND AVE

I '" :r :r

!L
f-¡: 0 ¡ l-eD Vl."" CL " 'T"

i

I

I

~ )f-

I " Vl
""

I
f-
Vl

f- :rf-'/1 '"

~i
"

~I

ì3i:
ii
~Ji:..i
:t
d
o..

~.
o

§~
Ii
a.
~
~
~
¡
¡

c!

~
~
i:

ROLL NS

L~

i- i- i- i-
o V1 J' VJeY N

f-
en f- f- f-'f) lÎ V) f- f- f- f-V) c~ Vl V)

PLEA SANT ST

:cf- 0 0"' '" Z f-eY 0' N V)

i
0' 0' ,.

0'
I

:r (RESENT
f-."0' 0:;

PLEA SANT ST

f-
'/1

oZN""

:r :cf- l-
t; ~ g:
-: WOOD ND

:cI-
000'

:cI-'.
0'

:cf-e-
0'

AVE

.. (,1'

INGERSOLL AVE

l-
V)o
ix
eY""

t;1

~i

PROJECT
LOCA TIONS

N

w

5

GRAND A VE. 19TH ST. TO POLK
OLDER DRIVER/PEDESTRIAN

TRAFFIC CONTROL
ACTIVITY I.D. 04~2009-011

lOP

ROLLINS A

I- f-V) Vl

PI

i~ ~Ico "'Ir,J "'i,--
0-
V)

HIGI-

LINDEN S

INGER~

.-
'"

:i1
r- \
~

E

BL YD.



lóD
ENGINERIG DEPARTMENT
CITY OF DES MOINES. IOWA

PROJECT SUMMARY
Grand Avenue - 19th Street to Polk Boulevard Older Driver-Pedestrian Traffic Control

Activity in 04-2009-011

On October 11, 2010, under Roll Call No. 10-1692, the Council awarded the contract for the above
improvements to Iowa Signal Inc., in the amount of $ I 47,408.01. Tabulated below is a histoiy of project change
orders.

Change
Order No. Initiated By

1 Engineering

Description Amount

11/21/2011

Needed additions and changes to Traffc Signal
Modifications.

$8,963.30

Original Contract Amount

Total Change Orders

Percent of Change Orders to Original Contract

Total Contract Amount

$147,408.01

$8,963.30

6.08%

$156,371.31

Activity il 04-2009-011 Page 1 of 1



iop

CITY OF DES MOINES
ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT

August 27,2012

CERTIFICATION OF COMPLETION

AGENDA HEADING:

Accepting completed construction and approving final payment for the Grand Avenue - 19th Street
to Polk Boulevard Older Driver-Pedestrian Traffic Control, Iowa Signal Inc.

SYNOPSIS:

Approve the Engineer's Certification of Completion, accept construction of said improvement, and
authorize final payment to the contractor.

FISCAL IMPACT:

Amount: $156,371.31 As-Built Contract Cost

Funding Source: 2012-2013 CIP, Page Street - 44, Traffic Control Neighborhood Program,
STR131, Being:
$60,000 in IDOT Traffic Safety Funds under CS-TSF-1945(748)--85-77 and $40,000 in

Comprehensive Highway Safety Program Funds under 9000CHSP009 for 100% of construction
costs, with the remaining $56,371.31 in City G. O. Bonds

CERTIFICATION OF COMPLETION:

On October 11, 2010, under Roll Call No. 10-1692, the City Council awarded a contract to Iowa
Signal Inc., Wayne Lesley, President, 3711 SE Capitol Circle, Grimes, IA 50111 for the
construction of the following improvement:

Grand Avenue - 19th Street to Polk Boulevard Older Driver-Pedestrian Traffic Control,
04-2009-011.

The improvement includes traffic signalization modifications on Grand A venue at 28th,
31st, 35th, 37th, and 42nd Streets in Des Moines, Iowa in accordance with the contract
documents including Plan File Nos. 523-43/54.

Engineering. T 515.283.4920 . f 515.283.4112 . www.dmgov.org City Hall' 400 Robert D. Ray Drive' Des Moines. Iowa' 50309- i 89 i



/()D
I hereby certify that the construction of said Grand Avenue - 19th Street to Polk Boulevard Older
Driver-Pedestrian Traffc Control, Activity ID 04-2009-011, has been completed in substantial
compliance with the terms of said contract, and I hereby recommend that the work be accepted. The
work commenced on April 28, 2011, and was completed on August 22,2012.

That $156,371.31 is the total construction cost of which $148,552.74 has been paid to the
Contractor, with a final parial payment of $0.00 to be paid now, and the remaining balance of
$7,818.57 be paid at the end of thirty days, provided no claims or liens have been fied against said
project, and provided that a release of this payment has been approved by the Iowa Deparment of
Transportation through the Deparment of Engineering for the City of Des Moines, Iowa. Said
Engineering Deparment shall not release this payment until all project audits have been completed,
and any moneta penalties resulting from audit deficiencies shall be deducted from said balance of
$7,818.57 before being released to the Contractor.

Sincerely,l7¿:~,.
Jeb E. Brewer, P.E.,
City Engineer

Engineering' T 515.283.4920 . F 515.283.4 i 12 - www.dmgov.org 2 City Hall - 400 Robert D. Ray Drive - Des Moines' Iowa -50309-1891



E
N

G
IN

E
E

R
IN

G
 D

E
PA

R
T

M
E

N
T

C
IT

Y
 O

F
 D

E
S

 M
O

IN
E

S
, I

O
W

A
".

"
C

IT
Y

 O
. D

E
I m

.o
in

..

..,
 T

' T
' '

W
E

ST
IM

A
T

E
 O

F 
C

O
N

ST
R

U
C

T
IO

N
 C

O
M

PL
E

T
E

D
FO

R
 W

O
R

K
 D

O
N

E
 F

R
O

M
 6

/1
5/

11
 to

 1
0/

31
/1

1

FI
N

A
L

PR
O

JE
C

T
: G

R
A

N
D

 A
V

E
. -

 1
9T

H
 S

T
. T

O
 P

O
L

K
 B

L
V

D
. O

L
D

E
R

 D
R

IV
E

R
-P

E
D

E
ST

R
IA

N
 T

R
A

FI
C

 C
O

N
T

R
O

L
C

O
N

T
R

A
C

T
O

R
: I

O
W

A
 S

IG
N

A
L,

 IN
C

C
S
-
 
T
S
F
 
-
1
9
4
5
(
7
4
8
)
-
-
8
5
-
7
7

A
ct

iv
ity

 I
D

: 0
4-

20
09

-0
11

D
a
t
e
:
 
4
/
4
/
1
2

U
N

IT
S

C
O

N
ST

R
U

C
T

E
D

L
I
N
 
N
O
.

D
E

SC
R

IT
IO

N
U

N
IT

E
ST

IT
E

D
A

U
T

H
O

IU
E

D
T

O
 D

A
T

E
U

N
IT

 P
lU

C
E

T
O

T
A

L
 A

M
O

U
N

T

00
10

T
ra

ff
ic

 S
ig

na
l M

od
if

ic
at

io
n

L
S

1.
00

0
1.

00
0

1.
00

0
$1

47
,4

08
.0

1
$1

47
,4

08
.0

1
1.

01
T

ra
ff

c 
Si

gn
al

 M
od

if
ic

at
io

n 
(C

ha
ng

e 
O

rd
er

 N
o.

1)
L

S
1.

00
0

1.
00

0
1.

00
0

$8
,9

63
.3

0
$8

,9
63

.3
0

T
O

T
A

L
 C

O
N

T
R

A
C

T
 A

M
O

U
N

 P
L

U
S 

C
H

A
N

G
E

 O
R

D
E

R
S

$1
56

,3
71

.1
PA

R
T

IA
L

 
PA

Y
M

E
N

T
 

N
O

. 
1 

$1
40

,0
37

.6
1

.

P
A

R
T

IA
L 

P
A

Y
M

E
N

T
 N

O
.2

$8
,5

15
.1

3
T

H
IS

 P
A

R
T

IA
 P

A
Y

M
N

T
$0

.0
0

T
O
T
A
L
 
P
A
R
T
I
L
 
P
A
Y
M
E
N
T
S

$1
48

,5
52

.7
4

B
A

L
A

N
C

E
$7

,8
18

.5
7

10
0.

00
%

T
O

T
A

L
$1

56
,3

71
.1

PR
E

PA
R

D
B

~ 
--

R
E

T
A

IA
G

E
$7

,8
18

.5
7

T
O

T
A

L
 L

E
SS

 R
E

T
A

IN
A

G
E

$1
48

,5
52

.7
4

L
E

SS
 P

R
E

V
IO

U
S 

PA
Y

M
N

T
$1

48
,5

52
.7

4

t?
 ~

"f
~

 (
\

A
M
O
U
N
T
 
D
U
E

$0
.0

0
C

H
E

C
K

E
D

 B
Y

;
n~

~ ..

FI
N

A
L

.. Q
, \J

P
ag

e 
1 

of
 1


